

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 2175 of 2025

Deepak A Shah ... Applicant

versus

The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

with

Interim Application No. 3073 of 2025

in

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 2175 of 2025

Chandubhai Patel ... Intervenor

In the matter between

Deepak Ambalal Shah ... Applicant

versus

The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

with

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 2179 of 2025

Deepak Ambalal Shah ... Applicant

versus

The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

with

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 2180 of 2025

Deepak A Shah ... Applicant

versus

The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

with

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 2351 of 2024

Deepak A Shah
versus

... Applicant

The State of Maharashtra and Anr.

... Respondents

Mr Darshan Patankar a/w Mr Yogesh Devnani a/w Mr Rishikesh Mishra, for the Applicant in all ABAs.

Mr Arfan Sait, APP, for Respondent / State in ABA/2175/2025, ABA/2351/2024 & ABA/2179/2025.

Mr S V Walve, APP, for Respondent / State in ABA/2179/2025.

Mr P P Jadhav, APP, for Respondent / State in ABA/2180/2025.

Mr Mahesh Rajpopat a/w Mr Akshit Kothari, for the Intervenor in ABA/2175/2025 and ABA/2179/2025.

Mr Mahesh Rajpopat a/w Mr Akshit Kothari i/b R V Sankpal, for Respondent No.2 in ABA/2351/2024.

Mr Parth Sanghrajka, for the Intervenor in ABA/2180/2025.

Original Complainant is present in ABA/2175/2025.

API Sachin Survase, Dindoshi Police Station, Mumbai, is present.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 20 August 2025

P.C.:

Interim Application No. 3073 of 2025 P.C.:

in

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 2175 of 2025

. Heard.

2. Leave to delete prayer clauses (b), (c) and (d). Necessary amendment shall be carried out forthwith.

3. For the reasons stated in the application and no objection from the other side, the same is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a).
4. The interim application stands disposed of accordingly.

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 2175 of 2025

- . Heard.
2. The applicant to implead the intervenor as a party respondent to this application. Necessary amendment shall be carried out within one week from today. After the amendment is carried out, issue notice to the newly added respondent. Mr Mahesh Rajpopat, the learned Counsel appears and waives service of notice on behalf of newly added respondent No.2
3. By consent, stand over to 9 September 2025.

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 2180 of 2025

- . Heard.
2. The applicant to implead the intervenor as a party respondent to this application. Necessary amendment shall be carried out within one week from today. After the amendment is carried out, issue notice to the newly added respondent. Mr Parth Sanghrajka, the learned Counsel appears and waives service of notice on behalf of newly added respondent No.2
3. By consent, stand over to 9 September 2025.

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 2351 of 2024

- . By consent, stand over to 9 September 2025.
2. Interim protection granted earlier, if any, shall continue to operate till the next date.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)